Newborn Inpatient Benefits and Criteria

Newborn well-baby nursery charges will be covered by an eligible mother’s claim for up to ten days nursery care for each baby if the mother is in the hospital and is otherwise entitled to such coverage. For well-baby charges, revenue codes 170 and 171 are reflected on the mother’s claim in conjunction with her inpatient stay for the delivery. The hospital per diem rate includes charges for the mother and newborn. Newborn well-baby care is not separately billable. Nursery charges for “boader babies”, infants with no identified problems or condition whose mothers have been discharged, were never admitted to the hospital, or are not otherwise eligible for Medicaid are not separately billable.

Criteria for Revenue Codes 170/171 - The infant is considered to have received “well baby” care if any of these criteria are met in the absence of more severe conditions:

1. Premature infants greater than 5.5 lbs. (2500) grams and/or greater than 35 weeks who are not sick;
2. Stable infants receiving phototherapy for less than 48 hours duration or while the mother is an inpatient receiving routine postpartum care, such as physiologic jaundice, breast milk jaundice, etc;
3. Infants on intake and output measurements;
4. Stable infants on intermittent alternative feeding methods, such as gavage, or frequent feedings;
5. Stabilized infants with malformation syndromes that do not require acute intervention;
6. Infants with suspected infection on prophylactic IV antibiotics while the mother is an inpatient;
7. Infants receiving close cardiorespiratory monitoring due to family history of SIDS;
8. Infants in stable condition in isolation;
9. Observation and evaluation of newborns for infectious conditions, neurological conditions, respiratory conditions, etc., and identifying those who require special attention;
10. Oliguria;
11. Stable infants with abnormal skin conditions;
12. Routine screenings, such as blood type, Coombs test, serologic test for syphilis, elevated serum phenylalanine, thyroid function tests, galactosemia, sickle cell, etc.;
13. Complete physical exam of the newborn, including vital signs, observation of skin, head, face, eyes, nose, ears, mouth, neck, vocalization, thorax, lungs, heart and vascular system, abdomen, genitalia, extremities, and back.

Newborns admitted to accommodations other than the well-baby nursery must be eligible for Medicaid benefits in their own right (claim must be billed under the baby’s own name and Medicaid number). Example: If an infant is admitted to an intensive care or other specialty care nursery, the claim must be billed under the infant’s number even if the mother is still an inpatient.

NOTE:

When billing for multiple births, list each baby’s accommodation separately, noting “Baby A,” “Baby B,” and so on. Also, use the diagnosis codes that indicate multiple live births. For multiple births, nursery days equals the sum of the number of infants times the number of the mother’s days.
Unless the newborn infant needs medically necessary, specialized care as defined below, no additional billings for inpatient services are allowed while the mother is an inpatient.

To bill Medicaid utilizing revenue codes 172 (Nursery/Continuing Care), 173 (Nursery/Intermediate Care), 174 (Nursery Intensive Care), and 179 (Nursery/Other), the infant must meet the following criteria established by Medicaid.

**Criteria for Revenue Codes 172/173** - The infant must be 36 weeks gestation or less, or 5.5 lbs. (2500 grams) or less, AND have at least one of the following conditions which would cause the infant to be unstable as confirmed by abnormal vital signs or lab values:

1. Respiratory distress requiring significant intervention, including asphyxia and anoxia, or those requiring oxygen for three or more continuous hours, apnea beds, chest tubes, etc;
2. Any nutritional disturbances, intestinal problems or known necrotizing entercolitis;
3. Cardiac disease requiring acute intervention;
4. Neonatal seizures;
5. Conditions which require IV intervention for reasons other than prophylaxis;
6. Apgar scores of less than six at five minutes of age;
7. Subdural and cerebral hemorrhage or other hemorrhage caused by prematurity or low birthweight;
8. Hyperbilirubinemia requiring exchange transfusion, phototherapy or other treatment for acute conditions present with hyperbilirubinemia, such as acidosis, low albumin levels, kernicterus, erythroblastosis, isoimmunization, etc.;
9. Pulmonary immaturity and/or without a pliable thorax, causing hypoventilation and hypoxia with respiratory and metabolic acidosis.

**Criteria for Revenue Code 174** – Services must be provided in a neonatal intensive care unit due to the infant’s unstable condition as confirmed by abnormal vital signs or lab values AND at least one of the following conditions:

1. Confirmed sepsis, pneumonia, meningitis;
2. Respiratory problems requiring significant intervention, such as asphyxia and anoxia, or those requiring oxygen for three or more continuous hours, apnea beds, chest tubes, etc.;
3. Seizures;
4. Cardiac disease requiring acute intervention;
5. Infants of diabetic mothers that require IV glucose therapy;
6. Congenital abnormalities that require acute intervention;
7. Total parental nutrition (TPN) requirements;
8. Specified maternal conditions affecting fetus or newborn, such as noxious substances, alcohol, narcotics, etc., causing life threatening or unstable conditions which require treatment;
9. IV infusions which are not prophylactic, such as dopamine, isoproterenol, epinephrine, nitroglycerine, lidocaine, etc.
10. Dialysis;
11. Umbilical or other arterial line or central venous line insertion;
12. Continuous monitoring due to an identified condition;
13. Cytomegalovirus, hepatitis, herpes simplex, rubella, toxoplasmosis, syphilis, tuberculosis, or other congenital infections causing life threatening infections of the perinatal period;
14. Fetal or neonatal hemorrhage;
15. Hyperbilirubinemia requiring exchange transfusion or other treatment for acute conditions present, such as acidosis, low albumin levels, kernicterus, erythroblastosis, isoimmunization, etc.;

Criteria for Revenue Code 179 – The infant must be unstable as confirmed by abnormal vital signs or lab values AND have one of the following conditions:
1. Close observation after operative procedures;
2. Total parenteral nutrition (TPN);
3. Umbilical or other arterial line or central venous line insertion;
4. Cardiac disease requiring acute intervention;
5. Neonatal seizures;
6. Neonatal sepsis, erythroblastosis, RH sensitization or other causes, or jaundice, requiring an exchange transfusion;
7. Respiratory distress, oxygen requirements for three or more continuous hours, apnea beds, chest tubes, etc.;
8. IV therapy for unstable conditions or known infection;
9. Any critically ill infant requiring 1:1 monitoring or greater may be maintained on a short term basis pending transfer to a Level III nursery;
10. Apgar scores of less than six at five minutes of age;
11. Congenital anomalies requiring special equipment, testing, or evaluation;
12. Bleeding disorders;
13. Hyperbilirubinemia of a level of 12 or greater requiring treatment.
14. Hyperbilirubinemia requiring exchange transfusion or other treatment for acute conditions present, such as acidosis, low albumin levels, kernicterus, erythroblastosis, isoimmunization, etc.

These charges are to be billed on a separate UB-04 claim form. ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes identifying the conditions that required the higher level of care must be on the claim. Medicaid will routinely monitor the coding of neonatal intensive care claims through post-payment review.